CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES NINETEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

1

2

3 4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

17

18

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 7407

By Representatives Matibag and Mariano-Hernandez, per Committee Report No. 384

AN ACT

INCREASING THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF SAN PEDRO, PROVINCE OF LAGUNA FROM TEN (10) TO TWELVE (12), AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE SECTION 10 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10420 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SAN PEDRO

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 10 of Republic Act No. 10420 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 10. Composition. — (a) The Sangguniang Panlungsod, the legislative body of the City, shall be composed of the City Vice-Mayor, the [ten (10)] TWELVE (12) regular sanggunian members, the President of the city chapter of the Liga ng mga Barangay, the President of the Panglungsod na Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan and the three (3) sectoral representatives, as members, who shall come from the following sectors: one (1) from the women sector; and as shall be determined by the Sangguniang Panlungsod within ninety (90) days prior to the holding of the local elections, one (1) from the agricultural or workers sector; and one (1) from the other sectors, including urban poor, indigenous cultural communities or disabled persons."

12 xxx xxx xxx xxx"

- SEC. 2. The Commission on Elections (COMELEC) shall issue the necessary implementing rules and regulations within thirty (30) days after the effectivity of this Act.
- SEC. 3. All laws, decrees, executive orders, rules and regulation, which are inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.
 - **SEC.** 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,